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INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Read the manual before operating this
product. Use only as directed. FC € woHs



EN

. The long-term effects of electrical stimulation are
unknown.

. Since the effects of stimulation of the brain are
unknown, stimulation should not be applied across your
head.

. The safety of electrical stimulation during pregnancy
has not been established.

. Use caution if you have a tendency to bleed internally,
such as following an injury or fracture.

- You may experience skin irritation or hypersensitivity.

- If you have suspected or diagnosed heart disease, you

should follow the precautions recommended by your
physician.
- Keep this device out of the reach of children.

PRECAUTIONS

- If you have suspected or diagnosed epilepsy, you
should follow the precautions recommended by your
physician.

. Consult with your physician prior to using the device
after a recent surgical procedure, because

the stimulation may disrupt the healing process.

. Use caution if stimulation is applied over the
menstruating or pregnant uterus.

. Use caution if stimulation is applied over areas of
skin that lack normal sensation.

- Use this device only with the electrodes

and accessories recommended by the manufacturer.
- Avoid placing the pads over metal

implants.

SAFETY TIPS

NOTE: Installation of equipment under the following conditions may result in an accident or mechanical failure

and/or serious personal injury.
« Use other electronic instruments.
. People with heart disease or high blood pressure.
. Pregnant and postpartum women.
. Fat on the skin.
« Patients with blood circulation disorders.
. Patients taking drugs.

« A patient with a malignant tumor or a recent operation.
« Anintuitive disorder caused by high end-stage circulatory disorders, such as diabetics.

. The patient's temperature is above 38 degrees.

« Acute spinal fracture, sprain, muscle strain, etc.

« Normal osteoporosis patients.

. Patients with normal blood pressure.

. The patient is being treated in a medical institution.

« The equipment and belt should not be placed near the bathroom or near the source of electric shock to the

machine.



SPECIFICATION
I

HOST PARAMETER

Input voltage: 5V

Input current: 0-500ma

Output current: 0-30ma

Output pulse voltage: 0-150V
Mode: 8 modes 19 strength
Assembly: Integrated Injection molding
Size: 50*48*12mm

Button: Magnetic suction button
Interface: tp-interface

Display: eye protection LED display
Battery: 180 mAh

BELT PARAMETER

Gel: no need

Material: soft PU leather
Extension band: 40cm
Size:108*12cm

Button: magnetic suction button

Button

Belt

= 3

Conductive Silica Gel

19 strengths 6 modes

Strength-
Select/Switch ON/OFF
Strength +

USB Charging



EN| HOW TO USE IT

1.Place the belt in the correct position
on your abdomen, the conductive part
must be close to the skin for a better
experience.

2.Press (M) key for two seconds to turn
on / off. Press the + sign to increase
the intensity and start the work
shape by rubbing.

There are 6 modes in the host, and each
mode has different feelings. Please select
the appropriate mode according to your
needs.

MODES FUNCTION
This device has multiple modes, covering EMS, as well as TENS. if you are using the device for the first time,
it is recommended that you start with the default mode 1 for improving muscle performance. After the
muscle training, you may feel sore and aching muscles due to strain from exercise. We recommend you to
follow up with one of the TENS modes, as they are good for the relief of such pain. Please see the EMS and
TENS modes in the following description:

Easy click "M" button to switch mode and "+" to increase the intensity level. The mode will change be
indicated by the LED light flashing.
1.Mode 1 (EMS): Stimulation of health muscles in order to improve and facilitate muscle performance,
2.Mode 2 (TENS): Relief of pain associated with sore and aching muscles due to strain from the exercise
of work activities,
3.Mode 3 (EMS): Visible muscle contraction saw for improving muscle performance,
4.Mode 4 (TENS): Deeper relief of pain associated with sore and aching muscles due to strain from
exercise or work activities,
5.Mode 5 (EMS & TENS): Combination of the benefit from both EMS and TENS for fat burn on abs,
6.Mode 6 (EMS & TENS): Combination of the benefit from both EMS and TENS for pain reliever of abs.

19 Intensity Levels
1-19 levels meaning you can create your own workout training your abdominal muscles in your own way.



EN TROUBLESHOOTING
I

. Stimulation is weak or non-existent: Be sure skin is clean and pads are firmly attached.
- Device does not turn on: Recharge for 20 minutes.
- Gel pads are not sticky: The gel pads will lose adhesiveness over the course of use. Please visit

Massforce.co for replacements.

Massforce branded items purchased from massforce.co include a 1-year limited replacement warranty. For Customer Service, please send us email

Hello@massforce.co
DO NOT DISPOSE OF BATTERIES IN FIRE. ALWAYS DISPOSE OF BATTERIES PER LOCAL & FEDERAL GUIDELINES. The SHARPER IMAGE® name

and logo are registered trademarks.
©Massforce. All Rights Reserved.

Read Instructions c EMADE IN CHINA FC C € KOHS

Before Operating




MASSFORCE

MASSFIT™ PRO
CEINTURE ABDOMINALE

Modele KJH 001

_—

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

Lisez le manuel avant d'utiliser ce produit.
N'utilisez que ce qui est indiqué.

FC C€ WoHS



- Les effets a long terme de la stimulation
électrique sont inconnus.

- Les effets de la stimulation du cerveau étant
inconnus, la stimulation ne doit pas étre appliquée
sur votre téte.

- La sécurité de la stimulation électrique pendant
la grossesse n'a pas été établie.

- Soyez prudent si vous avez tendance a faire des
hémorragies internes, par exemple a la suite
d'une blessure ou d'une fracture.

- Vous pouvez présenter une irritation ou une
hypersensibilité de la peau.

- Si vous avez une maladie cardiaque suspectée
ou diagnostiquée, vous devez suivre les
précautions recommandées par votre médecin.

- Gardez ce dispositif hors de portée des enfants.

PRECAUTIONS

- Si vous avez une épilepsie suspectée ou
diagnostiquée, vous devez suivre les précautions
recommandées par votre médecin.

- Consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser I'appareil
apres une intervention chirurgicale récente, car la
stimulation peut perturber le processus de guérison.
la stimulation peut perturber le processus de
guérison.

- Soyez prudent si la stimulation est appliquée sur
['utérus en période de menstruation ou de
grossesse.

- Soyez prudent si la stimulation est appliquée sur
des zones de la peau qui n'ont pas de sensation
normale.

- Utilisez cet appareil uniguement avec les électrodes
et les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

- Bvitez de placer les électrodes sur des implants
implants métalliques.

CONSEILS DE SECURITE
| |

REMARQUE : L'installation de I'équipement dans les conditions suivantes peut entrainer un accident ou
une défaillance mécanique et/ou des blessures graves.

. Utiliser d'autres instruments électroniques.

. Les personnes souffrant de maladies cardiaques ou d'hypertension artérielle.
. Les femmes enceintes et les femmes en post-partum.

. Graisse sur la peau.

. Patients souffrant de troubles de la circulation sanguine.

« Les patients prenant des médicaments.

« Les patients atteints d'une tumeur maligne ou ayant subi une opération récente.
« Un patient souffrant de troubles de la circulation sanguine en phase terminale, comme les

diabétiques.

. Latempérature du patient est supérieure a 38 degrés.
. Fracture vertébrale aigué, entorse, claguage musculaire, etc.

« Patients souffrant d'ostéoporose normale.

. Patients ayant une tension artérielle normale.

. Le patient est traité dans un établissement médical.
. L'équipement et la ceinture ne doivent pas étre placés prés de la salle de bain ou prés de la source

de choc électrique de la machine.



SPECIFICATIONS
R

PARAMETRE DU PRODUIT PARAMETRE DE LA CEINTURE
Tension d'entrée : 5V Gel : non nécessaire

Courant d'entrée : 0-500ma Matériau : cuir PU souple
Courant de sortie : 0-30ma Bande d'extension : 40cm
Tension d'impulsion de sortie : 0-150V Taille : 108*12¢cm

Mode : 6 modes, 19 forces Bouton : Attache magnétique

Assemblage : Moulage par injection intégrée
Taille : 50*48*12mm

Bouton : Bouton d'aspiration magnétique
Interface : tp-interface

Affichage : écran LED avec protection des yeux
Batterie : 180 mAh

19 forces 6 modes

s @ Bouton

Force-
Sélectionner/interrupteur ON/OFF
Force +

Ceinture

Chargement USB

Gel de silice conducteur



COMMENT L'UTILISER

Mode &

1.Placez la ceinture dans la position
correcte sur votre abdomen, la
partie conductrice doit étre proche
de la peau pour une meilleure
expérience.

2.Appuyez sur la touche (M) pendant
deux secondes pour allumer /
éteindre. Appuyez sur le signe +
pour augmenter lintensité et
commencer la forme de travail par
frottement.

'y a 6 modes dans la ceinture, et
chague mode a des variations
différentes. Veuillez sélectionner le
mode approprié en fonction de vos
besoins.



TR MODES D'IMPULSIONS

L'appareil dispose de plusieurs modes, couvrant I'EMS, ainsi que le TENS. Si vous utilisez I'appareil pour la
premiéere fois, il est recommandé de commencer par le mode 1 par défaut pour améliorer les
performances musculaires. Aprés I'entrainement musculaire, il se peut que vous ressentiez des
douleurs et des courbatures dues a l'effort physique. Nous vous recommandons de poursuivre avec |'un
des modes TENS, car ils permettent de soulager ces douleurs. Veuillez consulter les modes EMS et TENS
dans le tableau suivant.

Cliquez facilement sur le bouton "M" pour changer de mode et sur "+" pour augmenter le niveau
d'intensité. Le changement de mode est indiqué par le clignotement de la lumiére LED.

1. Mode 1(EMS) : Stimulation des muscles sains afin d'améliorer et de faciliter la performance musculaire.
2. Mode 2 (TENS) : Soulagement de la douleur associée aux muscles endoloris par I'effort physique ou les
activités professionnelles.

3. Mode 3 (EMS) : Contraction musculaire visible sciée pour améliorer les performances musculaires.

4. Mode 4 (TENS) : Soulagement plus profond de la douleur associée aux muscles endoloris par I'effort ou
les activités professionnelles.

5. Mode 5 & 6 (EMS et TENS) : Combinaison des avantages de I'EMS et de la TENS.

Modes et fonctions:

- Mode 1 & 2 : combustion des graisses.

Dans ces deux modes, les muscles bougent intensément et brilent rapidement les graisses.
- Mode 3 et 4 :croissance musculaire.

Mouvement élastique fort, stimulation profonde pour soutenir la croissance musculaire.

- Mode 5 & 6 : sculpture du corps.

Ces deux modes sont des modes composites qui aident a construire une silhouette parfaite.

DEPANNAGE

- La stimulation est faible ou inexistante : Vérifiez que la peau est propre et que les patchs de gel
sont bien fixés.

- L'appareil ne s'allume pas : Rechargez I'appareil pendant 20 minutes.

- Les coussinets de gel ne sont pas collants : Les coussinets de gel perdront de leur adhésivité au
fil de l'utilisation. Veuillez visiter massforce.fr pour des remplacements.

Les articles de marque Massforce achetés sur massforce.fr comprennent une garantie de remplacement limitée a 1 an. Pour le service clientéle, veuillez nous
envoyer un courriel a hello@massforce.co

NE PAS JETER LES PILES DANS LE FEU. TOUJOURS ELIMINER LES PILES CONFORMEMENT AUX DIRECTIVES LOCALES ET FEDERALES. Le nom
et le logo SHARPER IMAGE® sont des marques déposées.

©Massforce. Tous droits réserveés.

Lire les instructions FABRIQUE EN I_'C “
Avant utilisation c € CHINE C C€ oHS




